

No. 11-804

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN MORGAN, by and through his parents and  
legal guardians, DOUG MORGAN and ROBIN MORGAN,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LYNN SWANSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
ANASTASIA KILLIAN  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID L. HORAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD D. SALGADO  
ANDREW O. WIRMANI  
LAURA JANE DURFEE  
JONES DAY  
2727 N. Harwood Street  
Dallas, TX 75201-1515  
(214) 220-3939  
dlhoran@jonesday.com

January 26, 2012

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3           |
| I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION<br>RENDERS IT VIRTUALLY<br>IMPOSSIBLE FOR ANY<br>CONSTITUTIONAL LAW TO BE<br>“CLEARLY ESTABLISHED” FOR<br>QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PURPOSES.....  | 3           |
| A. General Statements Can Clearly<br>Establish Constitutional Law.....  | 4           |
| B. Rather Than Being Established Only<br>“At A High Level Of Generality,”<br>Students’ Speech Rights Have Been<br>Established With Specificity Through<br>General Statements .....  | 9           |
| II. COURTS CANNOT LOOK TO NON-<br>BINDING OPINIONS TO FIND THAT<br>THE LAW WAS NOT “CLEARLY<br>ESTABLISHED” SIMPLY BECAUSE<br>BINDING PRECEDENT IS NOT<br>“SPECIFICALLY AND FACTUALLY<br>ANALOGOUS” TO THE INSTANT CASE ..... | 12          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 15          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....                                     | 8             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....                                    | 6, 9, 13      |
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....                       | 10            |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....                                      | 8             |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....                         | 7, 11         |
| <i>Hope v Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....   | 5, 6, 9, 12   |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2001) .....                                  | 5             |
| <i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> ,<br>914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990) .....                                   | 8             |
| <i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> ,<br>305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) ( <i>en banc</i> ) ..... | 13            |
| <i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> ,<br>659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) .....                                     | 13            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009) .....                 | 7, 8, 14       |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community<br/>School District</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... | 7, 10, 11      |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....  | 5, 6           |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> ,<br>73 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....             | 5              |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....  | 14             |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND RULES</b>  |                |
| First Amendment .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Fourth Amendment .....   | 9              |
| Eighth Amendment .....   | 5              |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....   | 1              |
